
Peru Selectboard Meeting - Sunday, January 25, 2026

Attendance: Alex Sheets, Andy Dahlstrom, Ben Foltz

Called to order at 16:07

n/a

Request to change agenda

n/a

Public comments

Alex motions to adopt the budget as printed. Ben seconds. Passes.

FY 2026-27 Budget

n/a

Other Business

Adjourn at 16:14



1

TOWN OF PERU, BUDGET Actual Authorized Proposed
24/25 25/26 26/27

Income
3000 · REVENUE

Property Taxes 0 0 0
Interest On Delinquent Taxes 9,849.08 4,000.00 5,000.00 
Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 11,136.68 9,000.00 9,000.00 
State of Vermont- Current Use 24,377.03 18,000.00 20,000.00 
State of Vermont-PILOT 3,544 3,500.00 3,500.00 
Education Billing Fee Retained 8,304 8,000.00 8,000.00 
Beverage Licenses 185.00 600.00 200.00 
Dog and Marriage Licenses 831.00 900.00 850.00 
Hunting/Fishing Licenses 0 0.00 0.00 
Zoning Permits 5,065.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 
Short Term Rental Fees 6,955.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 
Town Clerk Fees 12,018.00 12,500.00 12,000.00 
Rental Equipment 250.00 75.00 200.00 
Rental of Facilities 300.00 200.00 200.00 
Highway State of Vermont 198,104.94 55,000.00 75,000.00 
Interest Earned 616.35 500.00 500.00 
Miscellaneous Income 253.45 250.00 250.00 
Green Mountain Forest 62,650.73 50,000.00 50,000.00 
Civil Fines 0 0.00 0.00 
Reappraisal Grant Income 7,049 0.00 0.00 

Total 3000 · REVENUE 351,489.26 171,525 193,700.00 

Surplus to be applied to tax rate 255,000.00 350,000.00 100,000.00 
(To Be) Raised by taxes 861,583.21 566,920.00 1,014,050.00 
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,116,583.21 1,104,345 1,307,750.00 

4000 · ADMINSTRATION EXPENSES
400 · Town Clerk 18,202.21 18,480.00 19,500.00 
401 · Treasurer 21,357.71 16,275.00 18,500.00 
402 · Asst Town Clerk 18,074.85 13,965.00 15,000.00 
403 · Asst Treasurer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
404 · Select Board 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
405 · Auditors 1,244.87 1,500.00 1,500.00 
406 · Listers 5,958.26 4,000.00 5,000.00 
407 · Planning Commission 1,558.03 3,000.00 3,000.00 
408 · Memberships / Training 7,854.00 7,250.00 7,500.00 
408.5 · Consulting 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 
409 · Legal Services 150.00 3,000.00 2,500.00 
410 · Town Report & Delivery 1,649.96 2,000.00 2,000.00 
411 · Town Meetings 0.00 250.00 250.00 
412 · Election Expense 130.32 300.00 300.00 
413 · Comp & Liability Insurance 22,288.40 30,000.00 30,000.00 
414 · Admin Misc/Travel 252.59 600.00 500.00 
415 · Zoning Board of Adjustment 150.00 500.00 500.00 
416 · Zoning Administrator 6,540.08 8,000.00 9,000.00 
417 · Zoning Board/Administrator Misc 524.86 100.00 500.00 
418 · Delinquent Tax Collector 11,046.70 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Total 4000 · ADMINSTRATION EXPENSES 121,982.84 129,220 135,550.00 

4200 · OFFICE EXPENSE
420 · Tax Bills 831.28 450.00 500.00 
421 · Document Books 515.01 1,500.00 1,000.00 
422 · Dog Tags & Registration 127.40 125.00 150.00 
423 · Paper, Envelopes & Supplies 1,992.15 1,500.00 2,000.00 
424 · Postage 1,535.38 1,500.00 1,750.00 
425 · Office Misc/Supplies 0.00 500.00 250.00 
426 · Bank Fees 305.69 250.00 300.00 
427 Short Term Rentals 100.00 500.00 500.00 
428 · Media/Advertising 11.21 1,200.00 1,000.00 

Total 4200 · OFFICE EXPENSE 5,418.12 7,525 7,450.00 

4300 · OFFICE EQUIPMENT EXPENSE
432 · Copier Expense 1,429.01 1,000.00 1,500.00 
434 · Computer Expenses 21,951.77 11,000.00 15,000.00 
436 · Equipment, furniture & fixtures 831.70 2,500.00 2,000.00 
438 · Miscellaneous 1,146.68 150.00 1,000.00 

Total 4300 · OFFICE EQUIPMENT EXPENSE 25,359.16 14,650 19,500.00 

4400 · TOWN CENTER UTILITIES
440 · Electricity 2,146.23 2,000.00 2,250.00 
442 · Telephone/Internet 1,224.71 1,500.00 1,500.00 
444 · Heating Fuel 5,543.92 5,000.00 5,750.00 
446 · Furnace Maintenance 198.27 750.00 750.00 
447 · Security Monitoring System 396.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
448 · Propane 0.00 0.00 

Total 4400 · TOWN CENTER UTILITIES 9,509.13 10,250 11,250.00 

4500 · TOWN CENTER JANITORIAL
450 · Janitor Services 3,120.00 3,500 3,500.00 
453 · Supplies 72.22 250 250.00 

Total 4500 · TOWN CENTER JANITORIAL 3,192.22 3,750 3,750.00 
4600 · TOWN CENTER MAINTENANCE

460 · Labor 1,000.00 0 0
463 · Supplies 0.00 500 250.00 
464 · Capital Improvement/Maintenance 47,483.71 35,000 15,000.00 

Total 4600 · TOWN CENTER MAINTENANCE 47,483.71 35,500 15,250.00 

4700 · COMMUNITY HOUSE MAINTENANCE
473 · Supplies 125.00 150.00 150.00 
474 · Electricity 337.31 500.00 500.00 
475 · Capital Improvement/Maintenance 986.46 10,000.00 2,500.00 
476 · Propane 1,316.01 350.00 1,500.00 

Total 4700 · COMMUNITY HOUSE MAINTENANCE 2,764.78 11,000 4,650.00 

4800 · TOWN GARAGE
480 · Electricity 2,700.21 2,300.00 3,000.00 
481 · Heating Fuel/Propane 3,717.31 4,000.00 4,250.00 
482 · Supplies 391.38 500.00 500.00 
484 · Uniform(contract services) 2,338.82 2,500.00 2,750.00 
485 · Capital Improvement/Maintenance 1,425.77 10,000.00 7,500.00 
486 · Telephone 1,154.25 700 1,200.00 

Total 4800 · TOWN GARAGE 11,727.74 20,000 19,200.00 

5100 · PAYROLL TAXES/BENEFITS
512 · Soc Sec/Medicare Tax 18,095.08 25,000.00 25,000.00 
517 · VT Dept of Employment & Training 0.00 250.00 250.00 
518 · County Tax 26,137.90 50,000.00 30,000.00 

Total 5100 · PAYROLL TAXES/BENEFITS 44,232.98 75,250 55,250.00 

6200 · GENERAL SERVICES
626 · Landfill 51,188.99 70,000.00 65,000.00 
628 · Street Lighting 2,305.31 3,000.00 3,000.00 
634 · Constable Expense 280.20 400.00 400.00 
636 · Animal Warden 4,023.05 4,000.00 4,000.00 
637  Recreation Director 3,796.00 10,000.00 12,000.00 

Total 6200 · GENERAL SERVICES 61,593.55 87,400 84,400.00 

7000 · HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT
700 · Gasoline 281.26 500.00 500.00 
701 · Oil 2,370.98 2,500.00 2,750.00 
702 · Diesel 15,686.60 25,000.00 25,000.00 
703 · Small Tools 1,819.18 1,500.00 1,750.00 
704 · Radio Repairs 0.00 500.00 500.00 
705 · Street Signs 181.80 2,000.00 1,500.00 
706 · Truck #1-Maint/Repairs 4,681.19 4,500.00 5,000.00 
708 · Truck #2-Maint/Repairs 14,360.29 4,500.00 5,000.00 
710 · Chipper Maint./Repairs 0.00 500.00 500.00 
710.5 · Truck #3 Maint/Repairs, Supplies 2,543.61 1,000.00 1,500.00 
712 · Grader-Maint/Repairs 1,047.12 7,000.00 5,000.00 
714 · Sander-Maint/Repairs 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
716 · Small Equip-Maint/Repairs 320.19 500.00 750.00 
716.5 . Sweeper-Repairs/Maintenance 1,143.94 3,000.00 2,500.00 
717.5 . Lawn Mower 16.99 500.00 500.00 
718 · Backhoe-Maint/Repairs 3,245.20 5,000.00 5,000.00 
719.5-Roadside Mower/Maint/Repair 3,285.55 2,500.00 3,000.00 

Total 7000 · HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT 50,983.90 62,000 61,750.00 

7200 · SUMMER ROADS (CLASS 2&3)
721 · Culverts 33,627.08 5,000.00 7,500.00 
722 · Cal Chloride 0.00 7,000.00 5,000.00 
723. Crushed Stone 8,136.00 5,000.00 7,000.00 
724 · Resurfacing Crushed Gravel 13,000.00 22,000.00 15,000.00 
725 · Contract Services 123,790.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 
726 · General Maintenance 1,156.62 2,000.00 2,000.00 
727 · Labor -1st Employee 34,750.30 36,000.00 37,500.00 
727.5 · OT Labor-1st Employee 0.00 500.00 500.00 
728 · Labor -2nd Employee 25,736.30 27,000.00 30,000.00 
728.5 · OT Labor-2nd Employee 0.00 500.00 500.00 
729 · Equipment Rental 752.40 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Total 7200 · SUMMER ROADS (CLASS 2&3) 240,948.70 113,500 113,500.00 

7400 · WINTER ROADS (CLASS 2&3)
741 · Plow and Chains 1,552.02 6,000.00 3,000.00 
743 · Contract Services 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
744 · Sand 34,106.25 40,000.00 50,000.00 
745 · Salt 34,902.72 30,000.00 40,000.00 
746 · Labor -1st Employee 29,667.00 33,000.00 35,000.00 
747 · Labor-2nd Employee 25,571.52 25,000.00 27,500.00 
748 · Overtime -1st Employee 7,263.30 9,500.00 10,000.00 
749 · Overtime-2nd Employee 3,442.32 6,500.00 7,000.00 
750 · General Maintenance 261.07 500.00 500.00 

Total 7400 · WINTER ROADS (CLASS 2&3) 136,766.20 151,500 174,000.00 

7700 · BRIDGES
775 · Materials 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
776 · Construction 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

Total 7700 · BRIDGES 0.00 3,500 3,500.00 

7900 · HIGHWAY
791 · Bereavement 0.00 300.00 300.00 
792 · Health Insurance 63,879.21 72,000.00 75,000.00 
793 · Retirement 12,297.59 15,000.00 17,500.00 
794 · Vacation Days 8,309.10 8,000.00 9,000.00 
794.5 · Holidays Paid 4,883.60 6,000.00 6,000.00 
794.8 · Sick Days 3,195.64 3,000.00 3,500.00 

Total 7900 · HIGHWAY 92,565.14 104,300 111,300.00 

8000 · MISCELLANEOUS
800 · Approp -Comm Agencies 24,780.00 0.00 0.00 
803 · Select Board Discretionary Fund 1,750.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 
805 · Reappraisal 14,600.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 
807 · Highway  Surfacing  50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 
808 · Fire Engine Fund 42,000.00 42,000.00 55,000.00 
810 · Highway Equip Fund 75,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 
811 · Peru Park Reserve Fund 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 
818 · Document Restoration & Pres. 6,066.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 
852 · Town Tree Maintenance 3,590.00 3,000.00 10,000.00 

Total 8000 · MISCELLANEOUS 223,286.00 212,500 233,500.00 

9000 · FIRE DEPT
901 · Fire Dept. Insurance 6,125.47 9,000.00 9,000.00 
902 · Radios and Dispatch 19,893.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 
903 · Assoc. Dues and School Fees 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 
904 · Engine and Equipment Maint 2,408.64 7,000.00 5,000.00 
906 · Propane 1,190.41 2,500.00 2,000.00 
907 · Misc. and Supplies 530.93 500.00 750.00 
908 · Capital Improvement/Maintenance 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 
909 · Payroll 8,620.59 12,000.00 12,000.00 

Total 9000 · FIRE DEPT 38,769.04 62,500 60,250.00 

Total Expense 1,116,583.21 1,104,345 1,307,750.00 


